## 505206234 11/27/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5253002

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ANDY JENNINGS CONSULTING, LLC	11/13/2018

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	EXPANSION THERAPEUTICS, INC.
Street Address:	10996 TORREYANA ROAD, SUITE 280
City:	SAN DIEGO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92121

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16193486
PCT Number:	US1861442

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (312)474-0448

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3124746300

Email: docket@marshallip.com
Correspondent Name: WALESKA SALGADO

Address Line 1: 233 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 6300

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	32894/1845 US PC 5
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ALDEN E. VOELKER
SIGNATURE:	/Alden E. Voelker/
DATE SIGNED:	11/27/2018

### **Total Attachments: 2**

source=1845-JenningsConsultingLLCAssignmentToExpansionAssignment#page1.tif source=1845-JenningsConsultingLLCAssignmentToExpansionAssignment#page2.tif

PATENT 505206234 REEL: 047591 FRAME: 0803

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

This assignment agreement ("Assignment") is entered into by and between Andy Jennings Consulting, LLC. located at 4444 Mt. Bigelow Dr., San Diego, CA 92111 ("Assignor") and Expansion Therapeutics, Inc. located at 491 Pine Needles Drive, Del Mar, CA 92014 ("Assignee").

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are agreed, Assignor hereby irrevocably sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, Assignor's entire right, title and interest, both legal and equitable, in:

International Patent Application No.  $\frac{PC/US18/61442}{107140891}$ , filed November  $\underline{16}$ , 2018, Taiwanese Patent Application No.  $\underline{107140891}$ , filed November  $\underline{16}$ , 2018, and U.S. Patent Application No.  $\underline{16/193,486}$ , filed November  $\underline{16}$ , 2018, each of which claims priority to U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 62/587,606, filed November 17, 2017

and to the inventions described therein and improvements thereof, all related patent applications throughout the world including those claiming priority thereto anywhere in the world, the right of priority, including without limitation to claim priority benefit of or to said patent applications, all continuations, divisionals and continuations-in-part of any of the foregoing, patents issuing from any of the foregoing, and reissues, reexaminations, extensions and foreign equivalents thereof and supplementary protection certificates allowed on any of the foregoing (collectively the "Patent Rights") for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made; together with all income, royalties, damages or payments due or payable, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Patent Rights, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives. Assignor authorizes the attorneys of record in the application listed above to insert in this assignment the filing date and application number of the application listed above when officially known.

The parties execute and deliver this Assignment by their respective signatories below.

Andy Jennings Consulting, LLC		
×		
Name: Andy Jennings, PhD		
Title: Owner		
Date: 13 (NOV /2018		

PATENT REEL: 047591 FRAME: 0804

### **Acceptance of Assignment**

Expansion Therapeutics, Inc. does hereby declare that it accepts from Andy Jennings Consulting, LLC the assignment described above for the patent applications described, and all Letters Patent granted on these applications in Europe or any other country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, as set forth in the assignment above.

Expansion	Therapeutics, Inc.	
×	DocuSigned by:	
F26A5883EE8E44D Name: Kevin Forrest		
Title: Chief Executive Officer		
Date:	11/14/2018	
	i .	

**RECORDED: 11/27/2018** 

PATENT REEL: 047591 FRAME: 0805